our work to serve people with intellectual disabilities.

You are welcome to contact Communications and Fund Raising
Office for further information such as charity initiatives, sponsorship
opportunities, joint programmes, corporate volunteer activities, and
donation box placements.

Contact Us
Tel: 2661 0709
Fax: 2866 0471
Email: cfr@hongchi.org.hk
Hong Chi’s Facebook Page: Hong Chi Association
Hong Chi’s Instagram Page: hca_hongchi
Hong Chi’s YouTube Channel: Hong Chi Association

展望未來，我們將繼續與捐款者、商界伙伴、
友好機構，以至社會大眾保持緊密合作及溝
通，透過籌辦各式各樣的籌募活動及義務工
作，進一步拓闊社會網絡，尋求更多資源支
持本會為智障人士提供優質服務。

同時我們亦會積極透過不同平台，包括社交
媒體平台及不同層面的公眾教育，擴大接觸
層面，介紹本會的工作，及加深社會大眾對智
障人士的認識、接納和尊重，亦希望吸納更多
善心人，特別是鼓勵年青一代，多關懷和支持
智障人士，推廣多元共融精神。

在籌款方面，我們亦會積極開拓更多捐款途
徑及籌款平台，方便大眾透過捐款支持我們
「匡扶智障」的工作。

如欲合辦各類型籌款、贊助、企業合作、義工
服務及設置捐款箱等活動，歡迎與我們部聯
絡。

聯絡我們
電話：2661 0709
傳真：2866 0471
電郵：cfr@hongchi.org.hk
匡智會 Facebook 專頁：Hong Chi Association
匡智會 Instagram 專頁：hca_hongchi
匡智會 YouTube 頻道：Hong Chi Association

展望未來
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

財務報告
Financial Report

財務報告
Financial Report

財務報告 • Financial Report

9594

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Association Schools
Proforma

combined
Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
Government grants and subventions 596,389,808 684,261,669 1,280,651,477
Lotteries Fund grants 19,220,386 1,692,921 20,913,307
Donations
— Hong Kong Jockey Club 19,695,203 1,566,084 21,261,287
— Community Chest allocations 2,098,477 — 2,098,477
— Others 10,891,460 4,847,003 15,738,463
Fund raising projects
— Other fund raising projects 9,196,044 — 9,196,044
Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor

works block grants 7,326,225 — 7,326,225
Others 38,111,930 20,201,733 58,313,663

2b 702,929,533 712,569,410 1,415,498,943
Expenditure 5 (676,016,219) (711,344,249) (1,387,360,468)

Net operating surplus 26,913,314 1,225,161 28,138,475
Interest income 2b 3,546,486 267,726 3,814,212

Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year 30,459,800 1,492,887 31,952,687
Transferred to designated funds 3b (6,536,947) (26,193) (6,563,140)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate the

designated expenditure 3b 4,315,809 — 4,315,809
Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c (23,604,315) — (23,604,315)
Transferred from other Social Welfare reserve 3d 2,015,354 — 2,015,354
Transferred to furniture and equipment replenishment and

minor works block grant reserve 3e (1,478,034) — (1,478,034)

Balances transferred from deficit reserve for
unsubvented projects 5,171,667 1,466,694 6,638,361

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024

Association Schools
Proforma

combined
Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
Government grants and subventions 639,976,335 739,583,636 1,379,559,971
Lotteries Fund grants 17,482,666 359,943 17,842,609
Donations
— Hong Kong Jockey Club 20,842,779 2,381,800 23,224,579
— Community Chest allocations 2,314,417 — 2,314,417
— Others 7,005,455 5,267,734 12,273,189
Fund raising projects
— Other fund raising projects 7,718,930 — 7,718,930
Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor

works block grants 8,116,562 — 8,116,562
Others 36,746,989 26,932,591 63,679,580

2b 740,204,133 774,525,704 1,514,729,837
Expenditure 5 (720,359,947) (774,553,260) (1,494,913,207)

Net operating surplus/(deficit) 19,844,186 (27,556) 19,816,630
Interest income 2b 8,001,872 956,232 8,958,104

Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year 27,846,058 928,676 28,774,734
Transferred (to)/from designated funds 3b (5,070,355) 9,939 (5,060,416)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate the

designated expenditure 3b 6,066,567 — 6,066,567
Transferred to Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c (24,810,967) — (24,810,967)
Transferred to other Social Welfare reserve 3d (952,120) — (952,120)
Transferred from furniture and equipment replenishment

and minor works block grant reserve 3e 204,016 — 204,016

Balances transferred from deficit reserve for
unsubvented projects 3,283,199 938,615 4,221,814

財務報告
Financial Report

財務報告 • Financial Report

9796

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

Association Schools
Proforma

combined
Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 639,476,589 239,426,028 878,902,617
Right-of-use assets 20,753,465 — 20,753,465

660,230,054 239,426,028 899,656,082
Current assets

Accounts receivable 48,939,797 2,203,964 51,143,761
Amount due from Social Welfare Department 1,579,521 — 1,579,521
Amount due from Education Bureau — 772,133 772,133
Amounts due from Schools/(due to Association) 1,542,768 (1,542,768) —
Deposits and prepayments 15,803,233 2,320,537 18,123,770
Cash at financial institutions:
— Bank deposits with original maturity more than three

months when acquired 120,000,000 — 120,000,000
— Short-term bank deposits 37,000,000 — 37,000,000
— Current and savings accounts 79,436,519 182,881,638 262,318,157
Cash in hand 1,275,988 114,000 1,389,988

305,577,826 186,749,504 492,327,330
Total assets 965,807,880 426,175,532 1,391,983,412
Current liabilities

Deferred income:
— Education Bureau — 152,628,056 152,628,056
— Grants/funds for capital projects 43,919,558 30,472,175 74,391,733
— Others 9,389,278 12,014,222 21,403,500
Lease liabilities 10,751,334 — 10,751,334
Amounts due to Schools/(due from Association) 547,572 (547,572) —
Contract liabilities 6,249,389 7,381,919 13,631,308
Accounts payables and accrued charges 32,825,437 831,700 33,657,137
Amount due to Education Bureau — 7,145,190 7,145,190

103,682,568 209,925,690 313,608,258
Net current assets/(liabilities) 201,895,258 (23,176,186) 178,719,072
Total assets less current liabilities 862,125,312 216,249,842 1,078,375,154
Non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits 14,677,482 2,451,299 17,128,781
Deferred income — grants/funds for capital projects 593,819,160 208,924,572 802,743,732
Lease liabilities 9,467,831 — 9,467,831

617,964,473 211,375,871 829,340,344
Total liabilities 721,647,041 421,301,561 1,142,948,602
NET ASSETS 244,160,839 4,873,971 249,034,810
Representing:

(Deficit)/Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a (3,306,074) 4,844,689 1,538,615
Designated funds 3b 61,708,270 29,282 61,737,552
Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4 176,954,746 — 176,954,746
Other Social Welfare reserve 3d 702,095 — 702,095
Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor

works block grant reserve 3e 8,101,802 — 8,101,802
TOTAL FUNDS 244,160,839 4,873,971 249,034,810

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2024

Association Schools
Proforma

combined
Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 629,855,963 254,060,232 883,916,195
Right-of-use assets 9,984,577 — 9,984,577

639,840,540 254,060,232 893,900,772

Current assets
Accounts receivable 33,673,968 3,253,527 36,927,495
Amount due from Social Welfare Department 524,835 — 524,835
Amount due from Education Bureau — 776,584 776,584
Amounts due from Schools/(due to Association) 592,746 (592,746) —
Deposits and prepayments 8,827,950 3,582,296 12,410,246
Cash at financial institutions:
— Bank deposits with original maturity more than three

months when acquired 172,700,000 — 172,700,000
— Short-term bank deposits 50,300,000 4,000,000 54,300,000
— Current and savings accounts 60,124,220 198,286,475 258,410,695
Cash in hand 1,350,646 430,000 1,780,646

328,094,365 209,736,136 537,830,501
Total assets 967,934,905 463,796,368 1,431,731,273
Current liabilities

Deferred income:
— Education Bureau — 172,721,241 172,721,241
— Grants/funds for capital projects 43,193,368 27,423,324 70,616,692
— Others 5,231,136 13,565,485 18,796,621
Lease liabilities 9,467,831 — 9,467,831
Amounts due to Schools/(due from Association) 1,780,350 (1,780,350) —
Contract liabilities 6,538,362 9,148,454 15,686,816
Accounts payables and accrued charges 29,966,766 1,639,632 31,606,398
Amount due to Education Bureau — 6,978,929 6,978,929

96,177,813 229,696,715 325,874,528
Net current assets/(liabilities) 231,916,552 (19,960,579) 211,955,973
Total assets less current liabilities 871,757,092 234,099,653 1,105,856,745
Non-current liabilities

Provisions for employee benefits 14,286,384 2,820,962 17,107,346
Deferred income — grants/funds for capital projects 585,595,462 226,617,565 812,213,027
Lease liabilities — — —

599,881,846 229,438,527 829,320,373
Total liabilities 696,059,659 459,135,242 1,155,194,901
NET ASSETS 271,875,246 4,661,126 276,536,372
Representing:

Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a 11,837 4,641,783 4,653,620
Designated funds 3b 60,712,058 19,343 60,731,401
Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4 201,692,327 — 201,692,327
Other Social Welfare reserve 3d 1,561,238 — 1,561,238
Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor

works block grant reserve 3e 7,897,786 — 7,897,786
TOTAL FUNDS 271,875,246 4,661,126 276,536,372

財務報告
Financial Report

財務報告 • Financial Report

9998

Funds Nature and purpose of funds
(1) Public education and information

programme fund
For providing educational programme to let the general public understand the strengths, potential and
needs of people with intellectual disabilities.

(2) Staff development training fund For funding staff training to improve skills, knowledge and continuing professional development for staff.
(3) Capital and maintenance fund For funding capital expenditure on and maintenance for necessary equipments.
(4) China exchange programme fund For supporting professional exchange programme with Mainland China.

[…]

function and other activities, is recognized over time as
the related services are rendered.

Revenue from sales of goods is recognized at a point of
time when customers obtain control of the goods under
the delivery terms.

Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis,
taking into account the principal amounts outstanding
and the interest rates applicable. Interest income is
credited to either the statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income or a particular fund as
appropriate.

3.  NATURE AND PURPOSE OF RESERVES AND
FUNDS

a)  (Deficit)/Capital reserve for unsubvented
projects
(Deficit)/Capital reserve for unsubvented projects are
(deficit)/surplus transferred (from)/to the statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

b) Designated funds
Designated funds are funds transferred from the statement
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and
set aside for designated purposes described below.
Interest income related to these designated funds is
recorded in the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income.

財務報告
Financial Report

財務報告 • Financial Report

101100

5. EXPENDITURE

Association Schools
Proforma

combined
HK$ HK$ HK$

2024
Depreciation of owned assets 44,184,945 27,433,264 71,618,209
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 10,768,888 — 10,768,888
Employee costs 503,223,675 659,046,882 1,162,270,557
Insurance 6,633,888 85,223 6,719,111
Interest on lease liabilities 894,582 — 894,582
Other operating expenses 29,690,024 15,122,161 44,812,185
Professional services 19,671,850 18,488,839 38,160,689
Programme and training expenses 10,146,541 19,047,017 29,193,558
— Education services expenses utilised from the net proceeds of

lottery events 286,172 — 286,172
— Others 9,860,369 19,047,017 28,907,386
Rent and rates 6,057,672 3,138,183 9,195,855
— Government rent and rates 2,934,850 3,138,183 6,073,033
— Licence and management fees 3,007,558 — 3,007,558
— Short-term leases 105,260 — 105,260
— Low value leases 10,004 — 10,004
Service related expenses 61,918,794 23,299,583 85,218,377
Utilities 13,601,768 8,892,108 22,493,876
Wages and allowance to sheltered workers and volunteers 13,567,320 — 13,567,320

720,359,947 774,553,260 1,494,913,207

Association Schools
Proforma

combined
HK$ HK$ HK$

2023
Depreciation of owned assets 45,071,956 30,482,114 75,554,070
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 10,768,889 — 10,768,889
Employee costs 472,473,577 612,310,159 1,084,783,736
Insurance 6,604,419 152,429 6,756,848
Interest on lease liabilities 357,015 — 357,015
Other operating expenses 33,047,923 11,947,308 44,995,231
Professional services 16,969,924 14,043,319 31,013,243
Programme and training expenses 7,482,731 13,887,546 21,370,277
Rent and rates 5,784,951 2,966,932 8,751,883
— Government rent and rates 2,489,657 2,966,932 5,456,589
— Licence and management fees 3,108,423 — 3,108,423
— Short-term leases 176,861 — 176,861
— Low value leases 10,010 — 10,010
Service related expenses 53,550,712 18,671,432 72,222,144
Utilities 12,111,104 6,883,010 18,994,114
Wages and allowance to sheltered workers and volunteers 11,793,018 — 11,793,018

676,016,219 711,344,249 1,387,360,468

HONG CHI ASSOCIATION
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVE

Lump sum grant
reserve

Provident fund
reserve

Central items
reserve Total

HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1 April 2022 133,662,654 17,050,218 7,568,139 158,281,011

Grants received during the year 514,377,190 33,036,915 1,402,682 548,816,787
Other income — — 280,292 280,292
Interest income 2,900,551 — — 2,900,551
Expenditure (495,606,028) (29,092,956)* (4,050,335) (528,749,319)
Amount transfer to cover operational expenses (164,008) — — (164,008)

21,507,705 3,943,959 (2,367,361) 23,084,303

155,170,359 20,994,177 5,200,778 181,365,314
Right-of-use assets 520,012 — — 520,012

Amount clawed back by Social Welfare Department — (640,040) (4,290,540) (4,930,580)

At 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023 155,690,371 20,354,137 910,238 176,954,746

Grants received during the year 558,840,202 34,653,836 6,000,157 599,494,195
Other income — — — —
Interest income 6,048,054 — — 6,048,054
Expenditure (545,678,429) (30,760,579)* (4,274,720) (580,713,728)
Amount transfer to cover operational expenses — — — —

19,209,827 3,893,257 1,725,437 24,828,521

174,900,198 24,247,394 2,635,675 201,783,267
Right-of-use assets (17,554) — — (17,554)
Prior Year Adjustment 794,068 — — 794,068
Amount clawed back by Social Welfare Department — (865,307) (2,147) (867,454)

At 31 March 2024 175,676,712 23,382,087 2,633,528 201,692,327

* During the year, HK$28,111,064 (2023: HK$25,982,882) has been utilised by the non-snapshot staff
The Annual Financial Reports can be found on the websites:
https://www.hongchi.org.hk/uploads/cms/publication/33/pdf_tc/AFS_2023-24.pdf

102

駐機構言語治療服務
Agency Based Speech
Therapy Service

匡智賽馬會廣福工場
Hong Chi Jockey Club Kwong Fuk
Workshop

審計委員會
Audit Committee

業務發展委員會
Business Development

Committee

傳訊及經費籌募委員會
Communications & Fund
Raising Committee

教育執行委員會
Education Executive

Committee

服務管理委員會
Services Management

Committee

法務委員會
Legal Committee

財政委員會
Finance and Administration